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INDEX

(There were no witnesses called.)
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(There were no exhibits introduced. )
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1 PROCEEDINGS

2 THE CLERK:

3

indicted for trafficking methamphetamine, pleading to4

And this is a5 drugs, trafficking in meth second offense.

6 true bill.

7 In the case of 2018-GS-23-5198 , he's indicted for

8 possession of cocaine base, pleading to the same. And

9 this is a true bill.

10 he's indicted forIn the case of 2018-GS-23-7007 ,

11 failure to stop for a blue light, pleading to the same.

12 And this is a true bill.

13

14 Deaundre Shaquille Thomason, indicted for trafficking in

15 illegal drugs, pleading to trafficking in fentanyl four to

16 14 grams first offense. And this is a true bill.

17

18 trafficking methamphetamine and possession of a weapon

19 during the commission of a violent crime, pleading to

20 trafficking methamphetamine 28 to a hundred grams first

21 offense . And this is a true bill.

22

23 trafficking methamphetamine, pleading to the same. And

24 this is a true bill.

25 Please raise your right hands.

In the case of 2020-GS-23-5273, he's indicted for

In the case of 2019-GS-23-8805, he's indicted for

2018-GS-23-5197 , the State vs. Stacy Deangelo Murray,

In the case of 2019-GS-23-8804 , the State vs.

Your Honor, in the case of

3
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1 WHEREUPON,

2 STACY DEANGELO MURRAY,

3 DEAUNDRE SHAQUILLE THOMASON,

testified as follows:4 after first having been duly sworn,

5 Thank you.THE CLERK:

Have you got jail days on these folks?6 THE COURT:

7 Mr. Murray hasMR. GROUNSELL:

8 1,119 days.

9 Okay.THE COURT:

10 And Mr. Thomason has 288 days.MS. BARRINGER:

In the last 24 hours, have11 All right.THE COURT:

12 or medication, Murray?you had any drugs, alcohol,

13 sir .DEFENDANT MURRAY: No, No.

14 Thompson [sic]?THE COURT:

15 sir .No,DEFENDANT THOMASON:

16 Have you ever been treated for substanceTHE COURT:

17 abuse or mental illness, Murray?

18 sir .No,DEFENDANT MURRAY:

19 Thompson?THE COURT:

20 sir .DEFENDANT THOMASON: No,

21 you're up here on severalTHE COURT: Mr. Murray,

22 indictments . The first one alleges that you did here in

23 Greenville County on March 20, 2018, knowingly sell

24 or bring into South Carolina, or you

25 were in actual or constructive possession of more than 10

Yes, Your Honor.

manufacture, deliver,

4
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This carries five to 30 years.1 grams of methamphetamine .

2

3 It is a serious offense. If you geteligibility.

4

5 eligible for life in prison without parole.

6 Do you understand that?

7 DEFENDANT MURRAY:

8 The next indictment alleges you did hereTHE COURT:

9

Three years or $5,000.10 crack cocaine first offense.

11 Do you understand that?

12 DEFENDANT MURRAY:

13 THE COURT:

14

15 signalled to do so by blue lights or a siren. And that

16 carries three years.

17 Do you understand?

18 DEFENDANT MURRAY:

19 THE COURT:

20 2019, knowingly

21

22 or provide some sort of assistance to do that, or you were

23 in actual or constructive possession of 400 or more grams

24 of methamphetamine. And this carries this is a first

25 offense .

convictions for three or more serious offenses, you're

Next one, Greenville County on March 20,

sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into South Carolina,

2018, you failed to stop for a police vehicle when

in Greenville County on March 20, 2018, unlawfully possess

Greenville County, count one, on July 23,

It is, also, a violent offense, which impacts parole

Thomason, yours alleges you did here in

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

5
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What does this one carry?1

The one he's pleading to carries2 MS. BARRINGER:

I believe.3 seven to 25,

Seven to 25.4 THE COURT:

This is a violent offense, which impacts parole5

With6 eligibility.

7

8 eligible for life in prison without parole.

9 Do you understand that?

10 DEFENDANT THOMASON:

The next one alleges you did here in11 THE COURT:

12 knowingly sell,

13

14

15

16 grams of methamphetamine . That ' s another seven to to

17 25. It's a violent and a serious offense.

18 Do you understand that?

19 DEFENDANT THOMASON:

20 I'm sorry.THE COURT:

21 DEFENDANT THOMASON:

22 The next one alleges you did inTHE COURT:

23 Greenville County on July 23, 2019, knowingly sell

24 or bring into South Carolina, or you

25 were in actual or constructive possession of 28 or more

were in actual or constructive possession of 28 or more

manufacture, deliver, or bring into South Carolina, or

provide financial or other assistance to do that, or you

manufacture, deliver,

convictions for three or more serious offenses, you are

Greenville County on May 14, 2019,

And it's, also, a serious offense.

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

6
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1 grams of fentanyl.

again, is this a seven to 25?2 And,

pleading to the seven to 25.3 Also,MS. BARRINGER:

Seven to 25.4 THE COURT:

And this is violent and serious.5

6 Do you understand that?

sir .7 DEFENDANT THOMASON: Yes,

8 Okay.THE COURT:

What was the — the drug weight that9 YARBOROUGH:MR.

10 you just read out on the —

11 I’m not sureThat was on the indictment.THE COURT:

12 what the

13 He's pleading down.MS. BARRINGER:

14 Yeah.MR. YARBOROUGH:

15 It’s four to 14 grams is the sentence. ITHE COURT:

16 just read the indictment.

17 Okay.MR. YARBOROUGH :

18 All right. Understanding the nature ofTHE COURT:

19 the charges and the maximum possible punishment, how do

20 you want to plead, Murray?

21 Guilty, sir .DEFENDANT MURRAY:

22 Thomason?THE COURT:

23 Guilty.DEFENDANT THOMASON:

24 Is that your free and voluntary decision,THE COURT:

25 Murray?

7
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1 DEFENDANT MURRAY:

2 Thomason?THE COURT:

3 DEFENDANT THOMASON:

Do you understand that you have an4 THE COURT:

5 absolute right to a trial by jury where you’d be presumed

6 innocent, unless and until the State could prove beyond

7 any reasonable doubt each and every element of each

8 offense that you are charged with?

9 You would have a right to confront and cross-examine

10 the witnesses and the evidence put up against you by the

11 You would have a right to compel in court allState .

12 relevant and competent evidence in your own defense, or

13 Your silence cannot be heldyou can remain silent.

14 against you. And you can never be compelled to

15 incriminate yourself.

16 Do you understand all those rights, Murray?

17 DEFENDANT MURRAY:

18 THE COURT: Thomason?

19 DEFENDANT THOMASON:

20 Are you guilty, Murray?THE COURT:

21 DEFENDANT MURRAY:

22 THE COURT: Thomason?

23 DEFENDANT THOMASON:

24 Are you totally and completely satisfiedTHE COURT:

25 with the representation of your attorney, Murray?

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

Yes, sir.

8
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1 sir .DEFENDANT MURRAY: Yes,

2 Thomason?THE COURT:

sir .3 DEFENDANT THOMASON: Yes,

And do you know what the evidence is the4 THE COURT:

5 State has against you, Murray?

6 sir.Yes,DEFENDANT MURRAY:

7 And Thomason?THE COURT:

sir .8 DEFENDANT THOMASON: Yes,

9 All right. Please listen while the StateTHE COURT:

10 tells us about your cases.

11 MR. GROUNSELL: Your Honor.Yes,

12 on March 20th, 2018, in GreenvilleAs to Mr. Murray,

13 County, law enforcement attempted to pull the Defendant

14 The Defendant fled,over to serve active warrants.

15 despite lights and sirens activated.

16 After a short chase, they went through a yard. The

17 Defendant struck a fence and crashed into a ditch. The

18 Defendant was apprehended and a search of his vehicle

19 turned up 10.10 grams of methamphetamine and .43 grams of

20 cocaine base on the floorboard of his truck. The

21 Defendant, had a large roll of cash on his person.also,

22 The Defendant, also, claimed the meth was under

23 trafficking weight because he had watched the dealer weigh

24 it.

25 also, has a record,He, Would you likeYour Honor.

9
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1 his record?

2 Yes, please.THE COURT:

'91, petit1990, peeping tom;3 MR. GROUNSELL :

4 larceny; ’ 92

slow down a little bit.5 SlowTHE COURT:

use of vehicle6 ' 92,I’m sorry.MR. GROUNSELL:

'93, petit larceny;7 without consent, a UCAP;

auto breaking times four, petit larceny times three —8

9 You've got to slow down a little bit. ITHE COURT:

10 got the ABHAN times four.

11 What was that?

12 No .

13 times four.

14 Okay.THE COURT:

15 Petit larceny times three.GROUNSELL:MR.

16 Okay.THE COURT:

17 Receiving stolen goods.MR. GROUNSELL:

18 Yeah.THE COURT:

19 Forgery times two, fraud check.MR. GROUNSELL:

20 Okay.THE COURT:

21 fraudMR. GROUNSELL:

22 check times two, shoplifting; '96, ABHAN; '99, simple

23 possession of marijuana and receiving stolen goods; 2000,

24 receiving stolen goods and habitual traffic offender;

25 2002, possession of cocaine base; 2004, HTO,

'94, ABHAN,

' 95, petit larceny times two,

MR. GROUNSELL: ABHAN, and then an auto breaking

DUS, and a

10
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possession of cocaine base second offense; and then a1

2 federal 2007, possession of a weapon.

3 All right. True and correct?THE COURT:

4 DEFENDANT MURRAY: Yes.

5 All right. What do you want to tell me?THE COURT:

6 Thank you, Your Honor.MR. WATSON :

7 May it please the Court.

8 May I approach the podium just to bear down?

9 Sure, yeah.THE COURT:

10 Before you is Mr. Stacy Deangelo Murray.MR. WATSON :

11 He’s been in jail, as the SolicitorHe's 47 years old.

12 I have 120. The Solicitor has 119.

13 THE COURT:

14 All right. He's lived in Greenville hisMR. WATSON :

15 whole life. He grew up in north Greenville where his

16 father was and continues to be a beloved preacher for many

17 decades . I believe he’s come out of retirement to

18 minister again. He's here today to briefly speak at the

19 appropriate time when the Court may -- may ask.

20 Also, here in support is his friend, Travis Edmonds,

21 who’s been a friend of Mr. Murray’s in the church for over

22 a decade.

23 He’s spent most of his adult life working drywall and

24 but mostly as a sole

25 proprietor .

Well, we’ll make it 20.

plaster, sometimes as an employee,

said, 1,100 -

11
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He's struggled with addiction from the early 2000s1

and has beat it at several junctures in his life,2

3 including most recently in jail.

If I may approach and show —4

You can just show it to me and tell it to5 THE COURT:

6 You're an officer of the Court.me .

7 Okay.WATSON :MR.

8 I believe what you tell me.THE COURT:

9 He has completed — the first thing heMR. WATSON :

10 did once he was able was to apply and then get enrolled,

11 and completed in January of 2019 an alcohol and drug abuse

12 treatment program — outpatient program at the jail.

13 Mr. Murray knows what he did was wrong. He will

14 address the Court to that effect very briefly at the

15 appropriate time.

16 there are compelling reasons why hisHowever,

17 sentence should be set at the lower end of the sentencing

18 range of five to 30 years. while he has aFor one,

19 including theft crimes in the 90s and tworecord,

20 possession level crack charges from 2002 and 2004, the

21 only thing he's had from that point until now is the

22

23 from 2012.

24 So it's worth noting his previous convictions that

25 elevate this charge are not trafficking level, nor are

weapons charge and, I believe, a DUS is my understanding

12
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they even distribution weight convictions from 2002 and1

also, worth noting how far back in time these2 2004. It's,

3 convictions were administered from 2001 back to most

recently a drug crime in 2004.4

also, worth noting Mr. Murray was in5 It's,

position — possession of 10.10 grams of meth and lab6

7 weight at 43 [sic] grams of cocaine base, just barely

8 above distribution weight for the methamphetamine.

9 He's accrued a lot of time in jail. And much and

10 not — much of this time can be attributed to COVID-19.

11 But he, also, acknowledges that most of how this has

12 dragged out has been his own doing. And he wants to

13 address the Court and give some comments on that. I

14 All right.THE COURT:

15 - slated for 20 to 30 seconds,MR. WATSON: Your

16 Honor .

17 Okay.THE COURT:

18 MR. MURRAY : Yes, Your Honor.

19 jail, you know. I done had the COVID-19 twice. So, you

20 know, I kind of thought I would die of COVID.

21 To the Prosecutor — I apologize to everybody, the

22 and everybody, you know. You had me set forcourts,

23 trafficking first, you know.

24 in time. And then I told my family I was going to take

25 the plea. Then all this arise. And now here I am up in

I didn't, you know, get back

You know, I was in the

13
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trial .1 And I

2 ain’t never said nothing about it.

3 But I just want mercy from the Court, sir .

4 Okay.THE COURT:

5 While this Court may be inclined toMR. WATSON :

6 account for case age as a factor in imposing a punishment,

7 Mr. Murray has, actually, punished himself by missing out

8 on opportunities for, you know, work release or work

9 none of which he’s been earning

1.0 while he’s been here. So he shot himself in the foot for

11 doing that.

12 There was an offer on the table prior to this trial

13 date of seven years on a trafficking first offense, which

14 the SCDC calculator estimated would lead to an earliest

15 parole -- or possible release date of one year from now.

16 That would be April the 11th of 2022. We know that it

17 can't be lowered to a first offense at this juncture.

18 the calculator does show that if Mr. MurrayHowever,

19 he would serve awas sentenced today to the minimum,

20 actually, slightly longer than what thesentence that ’ s ,

21 previous offer was by about two months. For the foregoing

22

23 Court for a — the southern most sentence in the range.

24

25

reasons we give, we — we’re asking for mercy from the

you are so inclined, Your Honor.

credit, good time credit,

I didn't want to take no trial, you know.

But I would like Mr. — Reverend Murray to speak, if

14
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1 THE COURT: Sure.

2 Reverend Murray, will you stand?MR. WATSON :

3 If you would, state your name for theTHE COURT:

4 record and speak loudly and clearly.

5 All right. My name isDEFENDANT MURRAY'S FATHER:

6 [inaudible] Murray.

7 And I [inaudible] . I just wanted to come with my

8 son — behind him and know that I — when it happened to

9 him, I've been there for him. And I I love him. And I

10 know him. And I know his heart.

11 These things that happened, you know, just - and I

12 just feel that — still know that he have for what he

13 done . And I know I have faith in my son. And I know who

14 he belongs to. And I just —

15 Thank you, sir .

16 I just give honor to the Lord today. I've been

17 preaching for about 32 years. And it saved me.

18 Thank you very much.Okay.THE COURT:

19 DEFENDANT MURRAY'S FATHER: Just wantedYes . on

20 his behalf and I know — I know my son.

21 Thank you.Okay.THE COURT:

22 All right. Is there somebody else you mentioned, or

23 is that it?

24 I don't believe he's here to speak.MR. WATSON :

25 He's a friend of Mr. Murray's of over a decade at the

15
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1 church. But I believe it was just Reverend Murray who was

2 here to speak, Your Honor.

3 All right. Anything else from the State?THE COURT:

4 Your Honor, just briefly. TheMR. GROUNSELL: Yes,

5 original offer in this case was years on a second.seven

6 That was offered three years ago that he turned down.

has a PWID from 2013 pending in our office,7 also,He,

a DV second from 2016 pending in our office, and a 20188

9

10 Okay.THE COURT:

11 two in the bush.

12 All

13 concurrent .

14 Good luck to you.

15 ****************END Qp TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD***************

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Well, a bird in the hand is worth

12 years, three years, and three years.

stalking, and a 2018 arson pending in our office.

16
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of South Carolina,

do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate,

and complete Transcript of Record of the proceedings had and

the evidence introduced in the captioned case, relative to

appeal, in the Court of General Sessions for Greenville

County, South Carolina, on the 12th day of April, 2021.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel,

nor interest to any party hereto.

Hollie M. Jenkins, Court Reporter

I, HOLLIE JENKINS, Official Court Reporter for the

May 16, 2022
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FORMS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

v.

APPLICATION FOR

POST-CONVICTION RELIEFState of South Carolina

2022-CP-23-

INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY

Place of detention1.

2.

3.

4.

1

Since every application must be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact therein
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore, exercise

care to assure that all answers are true and correct.

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legibly
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may furnish his answer to a

particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make clear to
which question any such continued answer refers.

The indictment number or numbers (if known) upon which and the offenses for which

sentence was imposed:

(a)

(b)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

If the application is taken in forma pauperis, it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back of
the form) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and

costs of the proceedings. When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of
Court for the County in which the applicant was convicted.

'U

|_-hO

§ 5
g.-c

| W
"'x

co
o

County of Gr&tiJUi' I |g

Full name and prison number (if any) of Applicant

Name and location of Court which imposed sentence •£ I OihJfu

306^A$-i- Uofik
Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (if any)

18



5.

6. lade:

7.

8.

(a)

the result in each such Court to which you appealed:

the date of each such result:

i.

9.

(b)

2

ii.

iii.

(a)

(b)

(c)

if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such

results:

(c)

i.

ii.

iii.

(d)

ii.

iii.

(b)
i.

ii.

iii.

If you answered “yes" to (7), list:

the name of each Court to which you appealed:

Ifyou answered “no” to (7), state your reasons for not so appealing:

(a)

(a)

(b)

(c)

Check whether a finding of guilty w^s

after a plea of guilty r

after a plea of not guilty

after a plea of nolo contendere

Did you appeal from the judgment ofconviction or the imposition of sentence?

utides
dwJ do fogy do Jfay fyse

(C)

The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms of the sentence:

Apn'l

19



10.

11.

12.

(c)

(d)

13.

iv.

3

Covite !

(a)

(b)

(a)

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

(b)

i.

ii.

iii.

the name and location of the Court in which each was filed:

of -ffug, Clg>r~ /c erf

(c)

State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in

custody unlawfully:

(a) SivZ/i j) ri 9 (

(b) CourfeJ

(c)

State concisely and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out

in (10):

(a)

(b)

(c)

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction:

any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law? fJ °

any petition in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions

re I ief? MO

any petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,

if any, already specified in (8)?

any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court?

Ifyou answered "yes" to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or

application:

the specific nature thereof:

Cour/D^k Z/-/7- ZW
pita offsr 7^^^-

20



10. a fa*

ifrxprifvti £rop/i b&<'^ {J^d "H> edk'A*'c& 'J'kc p J &'£h

£$r A &fiJiA'6j/9*>

iLfi Mtf'HWw prosecd^M&i/' IJdla&e^

£<!'' ^-5?'^^ ptc- o^q te3iv-zjb fyt'l‘H'1

C^'fcb/c, 4?/^/^^ yU/v? /rfedi>i^/d

H-S fiskr ptj McccA Hf2o2j A/- /karty

c(dfadj-cJ J^. rJi7^r<e 'Ut /b frtfc&ofor

he psofedy (^Ues C^wk 5^^

(aJcmIcI 3uJ$£ kc&rzf b<F

ffy.es UsJfo^ ^ic-j Cc^'fc-I cifl/cr^c

9^d /t< dt-cfof wa.'jt- Pt? r^prese.^- M-C. ,T

C°-H ^MSCrrt ^rtit. C^ci
jd t^ 'r'"

'^t>,<^5^- ^<?'U$/a‘V «<\jd Pt'’^ec<-'/^r' ^<<X'a^./

Uf'ol^erf fay five,

po»< IclLp^ t-V-C OhJ rvt(^‘ Cooi't J)e^j'€ jo

i (~ji'll e cls^d i<-4 l‘&A c^{*X

^///V4 (oi/f/s ^A/

A (kdcb HommJ^cc /// ^;//5 ,V rW

Crfio^ curd n/Mi/ad^ mu //aZ</7?^ avd road 4*ri

$^(u-cdf'&i) ivh'ch he.dSd<Jf do d2- Sctrt'd (^cud vdlc CoorrH^

J'of 3 0?^ idf4hmji- uf fi.^D>xt

X ^Ad iJi) jouJ. ~ft>r 3> ug^s J)ejd-ed Doe. r Recess.
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(d)

14.

15.

Revised 3/2003

4

if known, citations ofany written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such

disposition:

ii.

iii.

iv.

(e)

the proceedings in which each ground was raised:

1 1 / 2-03*1

the date of each such disposition:

the disposition thereof:(C)

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

(a)

i.

ii.

iii.

(b)

i.

ii.

iii.

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify:

which grounds have been presented:

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

22



16.

17.

(e)

18.

iii.

ii.

iii.

Revised 3/2003

5

preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or

applications with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

(a)

i.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(b)

i.

If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court, State or

Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not

previously been presented:

(a)

(b)

(c)

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

your arraignment and plea?

your trial, if any? /

your sentencing? \y

your appeal, if any, from the judgment ofconviction or the imposition of

sentence?

If you answered “yes” to one or more parts of (17), list:

the name and address ofeach attorney who represented you:

t/lto £ Norik 5T.

TAe- V<e tiA CL VUt'&idSdect

the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

Of
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19.

20.

VERIFICATION

<L.S.)
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Revised 3/2003

6

)
)
)

SWORNto and subscribed before me this //^

I, S>~TA Nl UfY"Ayv/ , being duly sworn
upon my oath, depose and say that! have subscribed to the foregoing application; that I know the

contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or
correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and that the matters and

allegations therein set forth are true.

State clearly the reliefyou seek in filing this application:

Tki"£ id rvuf of-fcrtf lD' l-k
3 to yza.« Jj-old **1

avFffi^lSuenged?

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County of lh|l&
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

Stacy Murray #270820,

Applicant. Case No.: 2022-CP-23-2304

v.

State of South Carolina,

Applicant filed the above captioned post-conviction relief (PCR) action on May 3, 2022.

On May 3 1 , 2022, Susannah Ross, Esq., was appointed as counsel for Applicant. Respondent now

makes its return and submits that the application should be dismissed as untimely filed. In support

of its position, Respondent would respectfully show this Court:

Procedural History

Applicant is currently confined in the Trenton Correctional Institution of the South

Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to orders of commitment of the Greenville County

Clerk ofCourt. A Greenville County grand jury indicted Applicant during a September 2018 term

for Trafficking Methamphetamine (2018-GS-23-5197); Possession ofCocaine Base (2018-GS-23-

5198); and Failure to Stop for Blue Light (2018-GS-23-0707). (Attachment 1). R. Asher Watson,

Esq., represented Applicant on the charges.

On April 1 2, 202 1 , Applicant appeared before the Honorable Edward Miller and pled guilty

as indicted. Judge Miller sentenced Applicant to 12 years for the trafficking charge, 3 years for the

possession charge, and 3 years for failure to stop for blue light, with all charges to run concurrently,

and credit for time served. (Attachment 2, Tr. 16).1 Applicant did not file a direct appeal.

1

)
)
)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RETURN AND MOTION TO DISMISS

(counsel appointed)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent. )

)

1 The State noted that Applicant at that point also had additional pending charges: a 2013 PWID; a
2016 domestic violence second; and a 201 8 arson. (Attachment 2, Tr. 16).
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Allegations Raised and ReliefSought

Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

Attachments

Respondent attaches, and incorporates the following:

1.

April 12, 2021 Guilty Plea Transcript.2.

Summary Dismissal Standard

application when ... there is no genuine issue of material fact and the moving party is entitled to

judgment as a matter of law.” McCoy v. State, 401 S.C. 363, 369, 737 S.E.2d 623, 626 (2013)

judge must assume facts presented by the applicant are true and view those facts in the light most

favorable to the applicant.” McCoy, 401 S.C. at 369, 737 S.E.2d at 626. Even with this deferential

review, if an applicant is not entitled to any relief, summary dismissal is appropriate. Id.

The Application was Not Timely Filed

S.C. Code § 17-27-45(A) provides:

2

An application for relief filed pursuant to this chapter must be filed

within one year after the entry of a judgment of conviction or within

one year after the sending of the remittitur to the lower court from

1.

2.

Indictments: Trafficking Methamphetamine (2018-GS-23-5197);

Possession of Cocaine Base (2018-GS-23-5198); and Failure to

Stop for Blue Light (2018-GS-23-0707);

“Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment ofConstitution Prohibita Prior.”

“Ineffective counsel.”

Applicant is seeking to be re-sentenced to seven years imprisonment.2

2 The State noted at sentencing immediately following the plea that Applicant was offered a seven-

year sentence “three years ago” that had been turned down. (Attachment 2, Tr. 16).

(citing S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-70(c)).” “[W]here no evidentiary hearing has been held, the PCR

“The [PCR] court may grant a motion by either party for summary disposition ofthe [PCR]
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Applicant did not file a direct appeal. Thus, his plea and sentence became final at entry of

judgment, z.e., sentencing, on April 12, 2021. This action filed on May 3, 2022 - 21 days after the

one-year period ended on April 12, 2022 - was not timely filed and should be summarily dismissed

for that reason. Because the record definitively shows that the application was not timely filed, no

hearing is warranted, and the application should be summarily dismissed. McCoy, supra.

Alternatively theAllegations Have been Waived by Entry ofa Voluntary Plea

“It is beyond dispute that a guilty plea must be both knowing and voluntary.” Parke v.

Raley, 506 U.S. 20, 29, 1 1 3 S.Ct. 5 1 7 (1992). It is also clear the record should reflect that voluntary

choice. Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 242, 89 S.Ct. 1709 (1969) (“a guilty plea should only

be accepted where the record evidences ‘an affirmative showing that it was intelligent and

voluntary.’”). “Where, as here, a defendant is represented by counsel during the plea process and

enters his plea upon the advice of counsel, the voluntariness of the plea depends on whether

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S.Ct. 366 (1985) (quoting McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S.

759, 771, 90 S.Ct. 1441 (1970)).

Indeed, “[a] defendant who enters a plea on the advice of counsel may only attack the

voluntary and intelligent character of the plea by showing that counsel’s representation fell below

an objective standard of reasonableness and that there is a reasonable probability that, but for

counsel’s errors, the defendant would not have pled guilty, but would have insisted on going to

trial.” Kolle v. State, 386 S.C. 578, 588, 690 S.E.2d 73, 78 (2010) (quoting Rolen v. State, 384 S.C.

409, 413, 683 S.E.2d 471, 474 (2009)); Burket v. Angelone, 208 F.3d 172, 189 (4th Cir. 2000)

(same). This is the Strickland test as applied in the guilty plea context. As the general test sets

3

an appeal or the filing of the final decision upon appeal, whichever

is later.

counsel’s advice ‘was within the range of competence demanded ofattorneys in criminal cases.’ ”
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out, to be entitled to reliefon a claim of ineffective assistance, an applicant must show that (1) trial

counsel’s performance fell below an objective standard of reasonableness, and (2) a reasonable

probability exists that but for counsel’s error, the result of the proceeding would have been

different. Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 694, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).

Notably, statements made during a guilty plea should be considered true: “. . . accuracy and

truth of an accused’s statements at ... his guilty plea ... are ‘conclusively’ established by that

proceeding unless and until he makes some reasonable allegation why this should not be so.”

Crawford v. United States, 519 F.2d 347, 350 (4th Cir. 1975), overruled on other grounds by

United States v. Whitley, 759 F.2d 327 (4th Cir. 1985); Dalton v. State, 376 S.C. 130, 137-38, 654

S.E.2d 870, 874 (Ct. App. 2007) (same).

The record here supports that the plea was a voluntary choice among alternatives as guided

by counsel against whom Applicant made no complaints at the time of the plea. (See Attachment

2, Tr. 4-5 and 7-9). Moreover, Applicant did not contest the recitation of facts that would support

the charges. (Attachment 2, Tr. 9-11). It is, therefore, unlikely that Applicant, even if he could

avoid the procedural bar, would be unlikely to show any basis for relief. Again, summary dismissal

would be warranted. McCoy, supra. However, the procedural bar as asserted above should be

applied without exception and this action dismissed as untimely filed.

WHEREFORE, having made its Return, Respondent submits the action should be

dismissed as untimely.

Respectfully submitted,

4

ALAN WILSON

Attorney General
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BY:

5

MELODY J. BkOWN
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

July 22, 2024

Columbia, South Carolina.

DONALD J. ZELENKA

Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN

Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

SC Bar No: 14244

mbrown@,scag.gov

P. O. Box 11549

Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1549

(803) 734-6305
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Stacy Murray, #270820, C/A No. 2022-CP-23-2304

Applicant,

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICEv.

State of South Carolina,

I am an employee of Respondent in the above-captioned action.1.

2.

3.

DATED this 22nd day of July, 2024.

I have this day served a copy of the Return and Motion to Dismiss, in the

above-captioned matter on the following by depositing same in the United States

mail, postage prepaid:

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

Susannah C. Ross, Esquire

330 East Coffee Street

Greenville, South Carolina 29601

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Angela^Brown
Administrative Coordinator

Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South

Carolina and that this is a proper circumstance of service by mail.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent. )

)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
)   2022-CP-23-02304

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
)
)
)
)
)

STACY D. MURRAY, )
APPLICANT, )

)
vs. ) TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )

RESPONDENT. )
___________________________ ) 

October 8, 2024
Greenville, South Carolina

B E F O R E:

THE HONORABLE PATRICK CLEBURNE FANT, III, JUDGE

A P P E A R A N C E S:

SUSANNAH CONYERS ROSS, ESQ.
Attorney for the Applicant

TOMMY EVANS, JR., ESQ.
Attorney for the Respondent

CHERYL A. SMITH
Circuit Court Reporter
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 1 INDEX

 2 (AW) - Denotes Applicant's Witness
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 5 Motion 3
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 8 Certificate of Reporter 13
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14 NO DESCRIPTION ID EVD

15

16 There were no exhibits introduced. 

17
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 3

 1 P R O C E E D I N G S

 2 (WHEREUPON, proceedings convened at 1:33 PM.)

 3 THE COURT:  Please proceed.

 4 MR. EVANS:  Thank you, Your Honor.  This is 

 5 postconviction relief action Stacy Murray vs. The State 

 6 of South Carolina, Case Number 2022-CP-23-02304.  

 7 Right now, Your Honor, before this court we have 

 8 filed a motion to dismiss his PCR action for two reasons.  

 9 One, we feel that this motion to dismiss was filed beyond 

10 the statute of limitations.  Of course, the Court knows, 

11 under Section 17-27-45, a PCR must be filed within one 

12 year of the ending of the case or one year after the 

13 remittitur was sent from the appellate court down to the 

14 clerk of court's office.  He pled guilty on April 21, 

15 2021, and his PCR was filed May 3, 2022, which goes 

16 beyond the statute of limitations.  

17 Our second reason we ask this court to dismiss this 

18 case is pursuant to the 17-27-70(c) of the Postconviction 

19 Relief Act which states the Court must -- may grant a 

20 motion by either party for summary judgment when the 

21 applicant has not raised a genuine issue of material 

22 fact.  

23 In his application, Your Honor, he is seeking the 

24 old seven-year sentence or plea offer that was given to 

25 him that he rejected, Your Honor.  And, of course, this 
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 1 court knows a PCR action is not for that purpose.  A PCR 

 2 action is to resolve the case and send it back to General 

 3 Sessions Court as though it never was -- hadn't happened 

 4 before.  And so it looks to me he's looking for a 

 5 resentencing which this court does not have the authority 

 6 to do.  So we would ask to dismiss on those grounds also.  

 7 Thank you, Your Honor.  

 8 THE COURT:  Okay.  Mrs. Ross?  

 9 MS. ROSS:  Thank you, Your Honor.  May it please the 

10 Court.  

11 You can see in the transcript there's sort of a lot 

12 of back-and-forth about being satisfied with his attorney 

13 before the plea.  So we would certainly, if we survive 

14 this motion to dismiss, amend the application to have 

15 some other argument about we would ask for the case to be 

16 remanded if we survived this motion to dismiss today.  

17 We would argue Mose v. State sets out some case law 

18 wherein a situation, especially where it's fairly close 

19 like this is --- 

20 THE COURT:  21 days.

21 MS. ROSS:  Yeah.  21 days where there's an argument 

22 where if the applicant made a concerted effort to file, 

23 then he can be given equitable tolling which sort of 

24 means sort of a soft tolling of the statute of 

25 limitation.  And we'd ask for that.  
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Stacy Murray Direct by Ms. Ross  5

 1 There's also in that case kind of refers to the 

 2 prison mailbox rule, and that's a situation where 

 3 something is delivered to the prison to be mailed and 

 4 there's a delay that's outside of the control of the 

 5 applicant.  So we would quickly call Mr. Murray to the 

 6 stand to address that issue about how and when he filed 

 7 his application for PCR.  

 8 And that would be the only issue that he's going to 

 9 address today because the other ones are barred at this 

10 time because we're just looking at that statute of 

11 limitations for Mr. Murray.

12 THE CLERK:  Please raise your right hand.  Place 

13 your left hand on the Bible, raise your right hand.

14 WHEREUPON,

15 STACY MURRAY

16 After having been duly sworn, testified as follows:  

17 THE CLERK:  Thank you.  You may be seated.  

18 DIRECT EXAMINATION

19 BY MS. ROSS:  

20 Q Okay.  You filed that PCR application late.  Do you 

21 realize that?  We've discussed it.  

22 A Yes, ma'am.

23 Q Okay.  Why wasn't it -- what happened?

24 A I put it in the mailbox on the time -- in time.  And 

25 like you said, I didn't have no control.  
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Stacy Murray Direct by Ms. Ross  6

 1 You sent me some mail.  I did not even receive it.  

 2 That what you gave me today, I haven't even received it.  

 3 You said you sent that about a month ago or so and I 

 4 haven't even got that.  You gave me that today.  And -- 

 5 but I had put it in the box.  And the lady -- you know, 

 6 you've got to get it notarized and everything.  And 

 7 that's all, you know.  

 8 Q So what's the date -- I make a copy of letters that 

 9 I send to my clients.  What's the date of that -- on that 

10 letter on the top?

11 A August the 21st.

12 Q All right.  And so today on October 8th, as of then 

13 you've not received that in your mail?

14 A You asked me did I receive this today, and I said 

15 no, ma'am, I haven't.

16 Q So you never got that packet.  I just provided my 

17 copy to you this morning, correct?

18 A Yes, ma'am.

19 Q Okay.  And where are you -- were you at Trenton -- 

20 are you at Trenton now?

21 A Trenton Correctional Institution.  

22 Q Okay.  Have you been there or were you there at the 

23 time of ---

24 A I was there at the time I've been there, yes, ma'am.

25 Q Okay.  And during this time period, were there still
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Stacy Murray Cross by Mr. Evans  7

 1 some delays due to COVID that you recall?

 2 A Yes, ma'am.  We were still going into quarantine, 

 3 being locked down whenever somebody have a fever or 

 4 anything.

 5 Q All right.  Okay.  And so it's your testimony today 

 6 that you delivered -- as far as you knew, your 

 7 application was made in a timely manner?

 8 A Yes.

 9 MS. ROSS:  All right.  I have no further questions.

10 THE COURT:  Any questions?  

11 CROSS EXAMINATION

12 BY MR. EVANS:  

13 Q Mr. Murray, you pled guilty on April 12, 2021; is 

14 that correct?

15 A Yes.

16 Q Okay.  And at that time, did you realize you had a 

17 year to file a PCR?

18 A Yes.

19 Q Okay.  Do you recognize what that is right there?

20 A Yes.

21 Q Okay.  That's a PCR application; is that correct?

22 A Yes.

23 Q Okay.  And you filled this out yourself?

24 A Yes.

25 Q Okay.  Now, the date you got it notarized was 
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Stacy Murray Cross by Mr. Evans  8

 1 April 11, 2022.  That's correct, right?

 2 A Yes.

 3 Q That's what it says.  

 4 Okay.  Did you mail it on that date?

 5 A I can't mail it.  That's the postmaster's job.  But 

 6 she notarized it and I gave it to her, and I guess that's 

 7 in her possession, sir.

 8 Q Okay.  So you got it notarized, and you gave it to 

 9 them and they mail it.  That's what you're saying.

10 A Yes.

11 Q Okay.  So you waited until April 11th when the 

12 deadline was on the 12th, correct?

13 A So something I seen say if it's postmarked in a 

14 timely manner, it is -- so it's by being the day before 

15 it was too late.

16 Q I'm just asking a question.  You got it notarized on 

17 the 11th when the deadline was on the 12th; is that true?

18 A I got it in the box, sir.

19 Q Okay.  And you pled guilty to trafficking second and 

20 got a seven-year sentence; isn't that correct?

21 A No, sir.  12.

22 Q You got a 12-year sentence.  

23 A Yes, sir.

24 Q Okay.  But you had an offer of seven years ahead of 

25 it.  
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Stacy Murray Cross by Mr. Evans  9

 1 A I never had no offer of seven years.

 2 Q You never had an offer.  

 3 A When the COVID hit, Mr. Watson came down there and 

 4 said do you remember what you said?  Because when I first 

 5 went to jail I wrote a letter saying that I would take 

 6 seven years, 65, first offense, which it was because the 

 7 conviction that enhanced me over -- about 30 years ago 

 8 was uncounseled, you know.  I was in the county and I got 

 9 pulled up to the detention -- up to court.  And then all 

10 the prosecutors got together and the judge -- the 

11 prosecutor said, "Judge, we all agree on this."  

12 The judge at the time that sentenced me said, "Is 

13 that legal?"  You know what I'm saying?  

14 So that's how it -- I ain't have no knowledge of 

15 what really was going on.  But, you know, it was good in 

16 my behalf how that worked like that, but, you know, I 

17 didn't -- there wasn't no turning nothing.  I just got 

18 pulled, the last person in the holding cell down there 

19 and got pulled up here.  So it had to be about five or 

20 six prosecutors there to agree to that it was legal 

21 because the judge asked can I sign off on this.  So, you 

22 know, that's -- that's -- that's the one I -- that's all.

23 MR. EVANS:  Beg the Court's indulgence.

24 BY MR. EVANS:  

25 Q Now, you were originally facing five to 30 years on 
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Stacy Murray Cross by Mr. Evans 10

 1 trafficking methamphetamine; isn't that correct?

 2 A Yes.

 3 Q Okay.  And you realize that if the judge allows this 

 4 PCR to go, you'll be facing 30 years.  

 5 A Are we doing that today?  

 6 Q No.  We're not doing it today.  But I'm just letting 

 7 you know.  You understand that?

 8 A Yes.

 9 Q Okay.  So you could get way more time than you got 

10 in the Department of Corrections.  You're aware of that.  

11 A Oh, I got the evidence on the uncounseled 

12 conviction, though.  So, I mean, they say they can't use 

13 it, so I guess I just have to get my evidence on that.  

14 That way it won't be used to be charged as a second 

15 offense trafficking.

16 MR. EVANS:  All right.  Nothing further, Your Honor.

17 MS. ROSS:  No redirect, Your Honor.

18 THE COURT:  Okay.  Mr. Murray, you can step down.  

19 Anything from the parties?  

20 MR. EVANS:  Nothing from the State, Your Honor.

21 MS. ROSS:  Judge, I'd just refer back to Mose v.  

22 State on the statute of limitations.  If there is -- 

23 there's a McCray v. State where they allow equitable 

24 tolling as well.  The Court has determined the statute of 

25 limitations shall be equitably tolled where circumstances
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11

 1 preventing petitioner from making a timely filing are 

 2 both beyond his control, unavoidable even with due 

 3 diligence.  So here was a situation where, you know, it 

 4 was signed and in their hands before the deadline, and I 

 5 would just ask for equitable tolling in this situation.

 6 THE COURT:  And, Counsel, I'll look at that case.  

 7 But I'm just curious.  I mean, you know, we have the 

 8 mailbox rule.  It's like an additional five days.  So, I 

 9 mean, how do you set parameters on the amount of time?  

10 And -- you know, I mean, we can have people coming in 

11 here saying, you know, it was six months and, you know, 

12 it's the prison mailbox rule.

13 MS. ROSS:  Well, it's that date on the application 

14 when it was signed which was before.  So I think that's 

15 where he's hinging his argument here.

16 MR. EVANS:  One thing, Your Honor.  On Mose v. 

17 State, it states the circumstance preventing a petitioner 

18 from making a timely filing are both beyond the 

19 petitioner's control and unavoidable despite due 

20 diligence.  He went and got this notarized the day before 

21 it's due so he had to have known it's not going to get to 

22 the court on time.  Unless -- I mean, unless the post 

23 office is across the street, there's no way it's going to 

24 get there in a day.  And we have to not only look at the 

25 fact that he mailed it, but his due diligence.  
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 1 He had a year to file this PCR application.  He 

 2 waited until the last minute so that should also be taken 

 3 into consideration when you try to think about equitable 

 4 tolling.  It has to be out of the control of the 

 5 defendant in order for him to be awarded equitable 

 6 tolling.  And it was in his control.  He just waited 

 7 until the last minute to file it; therefore, it should be 

 8 dismissed because he filed it beyond the statute of 

 9 limitations, Your Honor.  

10 THE COURT:  Counsel?  

11 MS. ROSS:  Well, Judge, you know, I believe his 

12 testimony was there were things going on at his 

13 particular -- you know, at Trenton, I believe it was, 

14 made it hard to get it notarized.  COVID was going on and 

15 there were lockdowns that I think he made reference to 

16 that caused delay in getting that notarized.  But I just 

17 argue that it was notarized, in fact, before the due 

18 date.  And had it been mailed immediately, arguably it 

19 could have been clocked in time.

20 THE COURT:  Anything else?  

21 MR. EVANS:  Nothing else, Your Honor.

22 MS. ROSS:  No, Your Honor.  

23 THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you.  I'll take it 

24 under advisement.

25 (WHEREUPON, proceedings concluded at 1:47 PM.)
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 1 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

 2

 3 STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

 4 COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

 5

 6

 7 I, CHERYL A. SMITH, Official Court Reporter for the 

 8 Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of South 

 9 Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, 

10 accurate and complete Transcript of Record of the 

11 proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial of 

12 the captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Court of 

13 Common Pleas for Greenville County, South Carolina, on 

14 the 8th day of October, 2024.  

15 I do further certify that I am neither of kin, 

16 counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.  

17

18 July 14, 2025

19

20

21 ___________________________

22 Cheryl A. Smith, CVR-M

23  Court Reporter

24

25
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

In The Supreme Court 

______________________________ 

 

APPEAL FROM GREENVILLE COUNTY 

Court of Common Pleas 

 

Patrick C. Fant, Circuit Court Judge 

______________________________ 

 

2022-CP-23-2304 

______________________________ 

 

Stacy Murray , ..................... Appellant, 

v. 

The State, ........................... Respondent. 

 

____________________________ 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

____________________________ 

 

 

Stacy Murray appeals the Honorable Patrick C. Fant's Order of Dismissal filed April 3, 2025.  

  

 

 

This 10th day of April, 2025 

 

 

s/ Susannah Ross                     

       Susannah Ross, Attorney at Law 

Bar # 11025 

330 E. Coffee St. 

Greenville, SC  29601 

susannah@rossenderlin.com 

 (864) 242-0029 
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Other Counsel of Record: 

Kaylee Kemp, Assistant Attorney General 

Tommy Evans, Jr., Assistant Attorney General 
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DOCKET NO.
WITNESSES

Joseph C Corneroli £L

County of Greenville
Greenville County Sheriffs Office

3/20/2018 COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

September TERM 2018

THE STATE

vs.

STACY DEANGELO MURRAY

Foreperson ofGrandJury

VERDICT
Indictment for

0452

TRAFFICKING METHAMPHETAMINE

VIOLATION § 44-53-0375

L

Foreperson ofPetit Jury

Date:

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2018A2330202462

2018-GS-23-05197
CLG

The State of South Carolina

ENTERED ACC'. .

ACMmDjuRY

FOREMAN grand jury
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

That STACY DEANGELO MURRAY did in Greenville County,

knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into the State of South Carolina or did knowingly provide

financial assistance or otherwise aid, abet, attempt or conspire to sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into

the State or was knowingly in actual or constructive possession of more than 10 grams of

Methamphetamine (Crank). This is in violation of §44-53-375 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

(1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

BAR # 100370JCITOR

)
)
)

INDICTMENT FOR

TRAFFICKING .METHAMPHETAMINE

SEP 2 5j2018
J •

on or about the 20th day of March, 2018,
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Joseph C Corneroli

County of Greenville
Greenville County Sheriffs Office

3/20/2018 COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

September TERM 2018

THE STATE

vs.

STACY DEANGELO MURRAY

Foreperson ofGrand Jury

VERDICT
Indictment for

3009

FILED

JUL 0 6 2018

VIOLATION § 44-53-0375

Foreperson ofPetit Jury

Date:

POSSESSION OF COCAINE BASE (CRACK
COCAINE)

Clerk of Court
Greenville County

l

I

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2018A2330202464

2018-GS-23-
CLG

The State of South Carolina

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
TRUE BILL

FORGAN GRAND JURY

ENTERED ACCT^

jr
0 5 i ; 3
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

At a Court ofGeneral Sessions, convened on SEP 2 5 2018 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

That STACY DEANGELO MURRAY did in Greenville County, on or about the 20th day of March, 2018,

willfully and unlawfully have in his possession and under his control a quantity of Cocaine Base (Crack Cocaine),

a controlled substance. This is in violation of §44-53-375 of the South Carolina Code ofLaws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

SOLICITOR BAR# 100370

)
)
)

INDICTMENT FOR

POSSESSION OF COCAINE BASE (CRACK COCAINE)
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DOCKET NO.
WITNESSES

Joseph C Corneroli

County of Greenville
Greenville County Sheriffs Office

3/20/2018 COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

Ssptember TERM 2018

THE STATE

vs.

STACY DEANGELO MURRAY

Foreperson ofGrand Jury

VERDICT
Indictment for

0065

FAILURE TO STOP FOR A BLUE LIGHT

VIOLATION § 56-05-0750

Foreperson ofPetit Jury

Date:

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2018A2330202465

acW8M?ljury

ENTERED ACCT .

2018-GS-23- 867007

The State of South Carolina

FOREMAN grand jury
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

the Grand Jurors of GreenvilleAt a Court of General Sessions, convened on

SEP 2 5 20WCounty present upon their oath:

That STACY DEANGELO MURRAY did in Greenville County, on or about the 20th day of March, 2018,

willfully, knowingly, and unlawfully commit the offense of failure to stop for a law enforcement vehicle in that

the said defendant while driving on a road, street or highway of the State did intentionally fail to stop when

signaled to do so by a law enforcement vehicle using blue lights and/or siren. This is in violation of §56-5-750 of

the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

SOLICITOR BAR# 100370

)
)
)

INDICTMENT FOR

FAILURE TO STOP FOR A BLUE LIGHT
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